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Emdronmental Engineering & Construction

March 17, 1997

Mr. Allen Kanady
Omega Termite Control
807 75th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Investigation
807 75th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94621
Project No. 1449

Dear Mr. Kanady:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation conducted by
All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) at the above referenced property. The investigation was conducted in
response to your request to assess and define the magnitude and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination present at the site.

1 Site Description and Background

The subject property currently supports the operation of Omega Termite Control (Figure 1: Site Location
Map).

In September 15, 1996, three gasoline underground storage tanks were removed from the property (Ref. -
Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report, October 10, 1996). The tanks consisted of one 500 galion,
one 1,000 gallon and one 8,000 gallon tank. The previous locations of the tanks are shown in Figure 2.

Soil samples were collected from beneath the 500 gallon and 1,000 gallon gasoline tanks and from the three
sidewalls of the 8,000 gallon tank excavation. Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline were present in the soil beneath the 500 gallon UST at concentrations of 4,300 ppm. Minor
concentrations (41 ppm) of TPH as gasoline were present beneath the 1,000 gallon tank. Three sidewall
samples were collected following the tank removals. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline above 100 ppm were
present in the western and northwestern sidewall samples. Refer to Figure 2 for the location of the sidewall
samples,

Groundwater was encountered during the excavation of the 8,000 gallon tank. A grab groundwater sample
collected from the excavation indicated significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants
within the groundwater,

AEI issued a workplan, dated January 10, 1997, to the Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA). The workplan was designed to define the extent and magnitude of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the vicinity of the former tanks. The workplan was subsequently approved by Mr. Bamey
Chan of the ACHCSA. The following report describes the scope and results of the subsurface investigation.

II Investigative Efforts

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) performed a subsurface investigation at the property on January 31, 1997.
The investigation included the advancement of six soil borings (BH-1 through BH-6) in the vicinity of the

Corporate Headguarters: Sacramento Cffice: Los Angeles Office:
3364 Mt. Diablo Bivd. 5524 Assembly Ct., Suite 10 111 N. Sepulveda Bivd., #250
Lafayette, CA 94549 Sacramento, CA 95823 Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Phone: (510} 283-6000 Phone: (916) 429-0776 Phone: (310) 328-8878

Fax: (510) 283-8121 Fax: (316) 424-0182 Fax: {310} 798-2841
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former tanks. The borings were advanced in the locations shown on Figure 2 using a Geoprobe drilling rig.
Prior to drilling, permit number 97051 was obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency (Refer to Attachment
A).

Barings BH-2, BH-3, and BH-5 were advanced to a depth of 12 feet below ground surface (bgs), borings
BH-1 and BH-6 were advanced to a depth of 16 feet bgs, and boring BH-4 was advanced to a depth of 20
feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at 3, 5, 7 and 10 feet bgs in most of the borings and labeled
according to their depth. The soil samples were screened in the field with a portable organic vapor meter
(OVM). The soil samples were collected in 7/8 inch acrylic liners which were sealed with Teflon tape and
caps and placed on ice in an ice chest for transportation to the laboratory under chain of custody protocol.
The near surface sediments encountered during the boring advancement generally contained intermittent
gravel and included clay, silty clay, and silty sand. Refer to Attachment B for logs of the boreholes and
the depths of the actual samples collected.

Groundwater at the site is expected to equilibrate beneath the site at approximately 11 feet bgs. Once the
advancement of the borings was completed, groundwater was measured between 15 and 3.6 feet bgs in the
six borings. Since the site is underlain by stratigraphic layers composed primarily of clay, these
groundwater measurements may not be indicative of the true groundwater level. Grab groundwater
samples were obtained and submitted for analysis from borings BH-1, BH-4, and BH-6.  Groundwater
samples were collected using a clean stainiess steel baller. Water was poured from the bailer amber liter
bottles, 40 ml voa vials and capped so that no head space or visible air bubbles were present within the
sample containers. The groundwater samples were labeled and placed in an ice chest for transportation
to the laboratory under chain of custody protocol.

The borings were backfilled with cement slurry as per ACHCSA requirements upon collection of the soil
and groundwater samples.

The soil and groundwater samples were submitted to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California
{DOHS Certification Number 1644} for analysis. Soil samples collected at 10 feet bgs from each boring
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA method 5030/8015), benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) (EPA method 8020/602)
and total lead (AA)EPA Method 7420).

11 Findings

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are present within the soil located approximately 10
feet east of the current open excavation. Analysis of soil samples collected from BH-5 and BH-6 indicate
concentrations of 800 mg/Kg and 110 mg/Kg TPH as gasoline, respectively. Significant soil
contamination is also present within the soil to the northwest of the excavation. Analysis of soil samples
collected from BH-3 indicate a concentration 280 mg/Kg TPH as gasoline present at a distance of
approximately 10 feet northwest of the excavation. Refer to Table 1 for a summary of the soil sample
analytical results.

Groundwater samples collected from borings BH-1, BH-4, and BH-6 contained significant concentrations
of petroleum hydrocarbons, indicating that the groundwater beneath the site is impacted. Analysis
indicated maximum concentrations of 27,000 pg/L. TPH as gasoline and 5,000 pg/L benzene. Refer to
Table 2 for a summary of the groundwater analytical data.

The laboratory analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as Attachment C.
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IV Recommendations/Additional Investigations

Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline present within
soil to the east and northwest of the open excavation. AFEI recommends additional excavation of soil from
these areas. However, only a limited amount of soil can be removed from the north or south of the
excavation as the removal of additicnal soil could potentially undermine the existing buildings.

Due to the significant levels of contamination present in the groundwater beneath the site, further
investigation into the impact on groundwater will probably be required by the ACHCSA. The
investigation should include the installation of three groundwater meonitoring wells to determine
groundwater gradient beneath the site and to evaluate the petroleum hydrocarbon plume.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact Bryan Campbell at
(510) 283-6000,

Sincerely,
All Environmental, Inc,

Bryan Campbell
Project Geologist

u/%#"

Joseph P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Senior Author

cc: Mr, Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parlcway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C
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TABLE 1 - Soil Sample Analytical Data

Well Depth | TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl Total Total
(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | Benzene | Xylenes | Lead
(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
BH-1 10 feet 4.1 <50 0.078 | 0.009 0.11 0.17 5.6
BH-2 10 feet 23 0.13 0.46 0050 | 0.089 | 0.06] 7.7
BH-3 10feet | 280 1.8 32 3.0 38 12 6.6
BH-4 10 feet 4.6 <50 0.030 | 0.025 0.36 0.46 78
(BH-5 10 feet | 800 5.0 4.3 23 15 65 | 67
Hb 10feet [ 110 0.53 30 | 025 | 095 | 053 | 56
me/Ke = Pars Per Million =
TABLE 2 - Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Well | TPH-G | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl Total
(ng/L) | (pg/L) | (pg/L) | (pg/L) | Benzene | Xylenes
(pg/l) | (pg/L)
BH-I 13,000 | <60 770 67 530 1800
BH-4 25000 | <50 1300 110 1200 2400
BH-6 27,000 | 230 5000 410 1100 2400

ug/L = Parts Per Billion
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5897 PABKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 34588 YCKCE (510) 484-2600
FAX (S10) 4623514

[DRILLING FERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPUCANT TG.COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PRQUECT PERMIT NUMBER 97051
LCCATION NUMBER
—GakTand o5 848r
CLIENT . -
Name Omega Termite Control PERMIT CONDITIONS
Address B 75 Avenue Voeice (510) S02-71333
Gty _Qakland Zp 94521 Circled Permit Aequirements Apply
APPLICANT
Name All Environmental Inc. A
ryan Campbell Fax (510) 283-5121 @E:::;mnamﬁmmwbummm:uunmaME
Address 3364 ML, Diablo Bleis (510) Z2B83-86000 Zone 7 affica fve cays prior 10 piopeasd siasting date.
Gy Lafaverta Zv_q4540 Z  Submitto Zona 7 within 50 daye ater somplaen of permized
g work the origingl Capatment of Water Resourcas Water Well
TYPE OF PROJECT DUriflers Report or squivalont jor wail Projects, or drilling lsgs
Woll Canstnserion Gedtachnical Investgation and location sketeh for gedtechnical projects.
Cethodic Prataction Genoral @ Permit is void i preject nat begun within S0 days of approval
Water Supply _ Cotaminaon date.
Mornikring - Woll Destruction 8. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PEEZOMETEAS
- 1. Minimum eurface ceal thicknass is wo inches of cament grout
FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed oy erris,
Domeste Incstrial Cther 2 Mmnimum =eal depth is 50 {est for munlicipal and industrial wells
Muriapal Imigation or 20 faet for domeatic and imigation wefls Unloss 2 lBeser
| - dapth is specafly approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: maonitoring walla is the medmum depth practeable or 20 faat.
Mud Rotary Air Ratary Auger @eEGTECHN:cAL. Backill bera hala with compacted cufings ar

heavy bantonite ard upper twa faet with compacted material. In_
aras of known ar suspeeted eontamingtion, rermied] cement gt

Cablo ___ _ FOher cooprobe

DAILLER'S LICENSE NG, 485165 shafl ba used in placs ol o
D. CATHORIC. Fifl hote above ancda zone with cuncrete maced by
WELLPROUECTS _, __ tramie.
Uriil Hola Digmeter in. Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Jee aftachad,
Casing Olameter in, Depth n
Surfaca Seal Depth g Number
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Barings 7] Maxirum
Hels Diameter 3w Depth 12 &
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 1/23/97
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 1/23/97
Aggroved Pl Date 23 Jan 97
lhm&ywuhmmwmdrmmmmmmpcmamnmm / W}*man“ Hong '
Courty Ordinancs Ne, 73-48.
APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE Cate /2717 1502

TOTRL P.B2
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PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1615 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-1
BORING LOC.: WEST OF EXCAVATION ELEVATION, TOC: -
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING START DATE:  1/31/97 END DATE: 1/31/97
DRILLING METHOD:  DIRECT PUSH TOTALDEPTH:  16.0°
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTHTO WATER;  18.0°
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: B, CAMPBELL
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: JPD
— SAMPLES
38 | sRos DESCRIPTION £/53|  COMMENTS
z (5]
_icL 0.0-1.0; Clay: Dark Gray. |
1 L 1.0 - 3.0; Silty Clay; Light Olive Brown. m
2 — _
3 7lsc Z# 3.0- 6.0: Silty. Gravelly, Sand: Light Olive Brown; 3 No Odor.
- ?,,‘/( Gravel up to 1/8": w/ Grayish Olive Mottling. 10 ppm
4= é —
o= f// sli
: ght Hydrocarbon
_ :r?/ L Odor.
o 20 ppm
7L (T[] 6.0 - 8.0: Clay: Dark Gray. 7
= 7 No Odor,
— 60 ppm
8 L 8.0 - 16.0; Siity, Gravelly, Clay: Light Olive Brown; =1l ki
- Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Graylsh Clive Mottling. all
9 — _|
10 10 Slight Hydrocarbon
=] Odor,
20 ppm
11— —
12— . .
13— -
14— —

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 1 of 2




PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1515 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-1
' SAMPLES
=% | _soL e
Wwg | SRS DESCRIPTION AHES COMMENTS
15 — _ V4

] Borehole terminated at 16.0 feet.

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 2 of 2




PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1515 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-2
BORING LOC.: WESTOF EXCAVATION ELEVATION, TOC: -
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING STARTDATE:  1/31/97 END DATE: 1/31/97
DRILLING METHOD:  DIRECT PUSH TOTAL DEPTH: 12.0°
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER:  NA
SAMPLING METHOD:  2* DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: B, CAMPBELL
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL; JPD
L~ SAMP!
Em SOIL j @
58 | svacis DESCRIPTION 95 COMMENTS
_icL 0.0 - 1.0; Clay: Bark Gray. ]
1 eL 1.0 - 2.0; Slity Clay:; Light Olive Brown. &1 ~
2 |sCc gl 2.0-5.5; Silty, Gravelly, Sand; U?h’r Clive Brown:; ]
= e Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Clive Mottling. — ’\
3 3’ Slight Hydrocarbon
— Qdor.
50 ppm
4 —_— == e
g i\
S 5 Slight Hydrocarbon
— Odor.
CL 2.5 - 8,0: Clay: Dark Gray., 30 ppm
6 — -
77 o Shght Hydrocarbon
] Qdor.
30 ppm
8 TcL 5.5 - 12.0; Silty, Gravelly, Clay; Light Olive Brown:; i VO i
— Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Olive Mottling. —
9 — =
10— 100 Strong Hydrocarbon
| Qdor.
400 ppm
11 — —
12 —
— Borehole terminated at 12.0 feet. =
13 — —
= |
14 — —
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., | page 1 of 1




PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1515 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-3
BORING LOC.: WESTOF EXCAVATION ELEVATION, TOC: -
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING STARTDATE: 1/31/97 | ENDDATE: 1/31/97
DRILLING METHOD:  DIRECT PUSH TOTALDEPTH:  12.0°
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER:  4.5°
SAMPLING METHOD:  2° DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: B. CAMPBELL
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: JPD
o SANPLES
58 | B DESCRIPTION b 8|  COMMENTS
—{CL 0.0 - 1.5: Clay: Dark Gray. _
1 — |
1.5 - 4.0; Slity, Gravelly, Sand; Light Olive Brown; |
Gravel up to 1/8% w/ Graylsh Olive Mottling. — |
3 No Sample.
4.0 - 8.0; Clay: Dark Gray. _[ ¥ NS
57 5 Slight Hydrocarbon
=2 Odor.
10 ppm
61 —
7= a Some Hydrocarbon
— Cdor.
100 ppm
8-cL 8.0- 12.0; Sandy. Gravelly. Clay: Light Olive Brown nill s
= Gravel up to 1/8" w/ Grayish Olive Motiling. =
g 1
10 ' Strong Hydrocarbon
n 10|. odor
| 400 ppm
11— —]
12—
=1 Borehole terminated at 12.0 feet, =
13— =
14— —
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 1




PROJECT:

KANADY - Project No. 1515

LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-4

BORING LOC.: WEST OF EXCAVATION

ELEVATION, TOC: -

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

STARTDATE:  1/31/97 END DATE: 1/31/97

DRILLING METHOD:  DIRECT PUSH

TOTAL DEPTH:

20.0°

DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  GEOPROBE DRILL RIG

DEPTHTO WATER: 4.9 |

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER

LOGGED BY:

B. CAMPBELL

HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A

RESPONSIBLE

PROFESSIONAL: JPD

e SAMPLES
38 | b DESCRIPTION & g ;g COMMENTS
L 0.0-7.0; Clay: Dark Gray, =
= — I
2 — —
— — |
- e
4 4 Slight Hydrocarbon
— Qdor.
40 ppm
55 5 Slight Hydrocarbon
— QOdor.,
50 ppm
6 6.0 - 8.0; Clay; Dark Gray. u ‘
7 TeL 7.0 - 9.5; Silty, Gravelly, Clay: tight Clive Brown; ]
=i Gravel up to 1/8" w/ Grayish Olive Moftling. —_
8 — .
. Slight Hydrocartoon
- 8 1 Cdor.
&0 pom
o) B V4
“leL 9.5 - 11.0; Clay: Dark Gray. -1\
10— 10* Some Hydrocarbon
i Odor.
Neg CL 11.0 - 16.0; Slity, Gravelly, Clay; Light Clive Brown: _ \
- Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Olive Mottling. —
124 12 Strong Hydrocarbon
gl QOdor.
200 ppm
13> —
14 — —
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1515 LOG OF BOREHOLE; BH-4

SAMPLES

:

SQIL
SYMBOLS

DEPTH
(feet)
BLOW

DESCRIPTION g COMMENTS

SAMPLE

18 — -

l I
I I
| WIERVAL

16.0 - 20.0: Sandy, Clay: Light Olive Brown; 16 Strong Hydrocarbon
| w/ Grayish Olive Mottling. Odor,
200 ppm

17 — B

18 — —

= Beorehole ferminated gt 20.0 feet. —

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL. INC. page 2 of 2




PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1515 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-5
BORING LOC.: WESTOF EXCAVATION ELEVATION, TOC: -
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING STARTDATE:  1/31/97 END DATE: 1/31/97
DRILLING METHOD:  DIRECT PUSH TOTALDEPTH: 12,0’
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: 3.6
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY:  B. CAMPBELL
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: JPD
- SAMPLES
T8 | swieos DESCRIPTION £ % 85|  COMMENTS
_lcL 0.0 - 1.0; Clay: Dark Gray.
1 el 1.0 - 3.0; Clay; Greenish Gray. [
2 il
3 sc cxy 3.0-40; Sity, Gravelly, Sand: Light Olive Brown: 3 Some Hydrocarbon
— / Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Olive Mottling. Cdor. Vi
W 300 ppm =
4 7L 40 - 6.0; Silty, Gravelly, Clay; Light Olive Brown; e
— Gravel up to 1/8" w/ Grayish Olive Mofiiing. l
57 5 1u Some Hydrocarbon
| Odor.
200 ppm
6~ cL 6.0 - 8.5; Clay; Dark Gray.
7= 7 Strong Hydrocarbon
= Odor,
200 ppm
8 — i
e 8.5 - 11.0; Sity, Gravelly, Clay: Grayish Olive;
0 — Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Olive Mottling.
10 10 Strong Hydrocarbon
= Qdor.
>1000 ppm
e 11.0 - 12.0; Sandy, Gravelly, Clay; Light Olive Brown ,;
=4 Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Olive Mottling.
12—
= Borehole terminated at 12.0 feet.
13—
14 — ]
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 10f |




PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1515 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-6
BORING LOC.: WESTOF EXCAVATION ELEVATION, TOC: -
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLNG STARTDATE:  1/31/97 END DATE: 1/31/97
DRILLING METHOD:  DIRECT PUSH TOTAL DEPTH: 16.0°
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: 9.2
SAMPLING METHOD:  2' DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: B, CAMPBELL
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: N/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: JPD
. SAMP
=0 SOIL
B8 | s DESCRIPTION 9 E §§ COMMENTS
_ICL 0.0 - 1.0: Clay: Dark Gray. .
1 eL 1.0 - 2.5; Clay: Greenish Gray.
2 —
“lsC P é5 - 4.ID: Silty. ]G-raovellyéSonldr,; lé')gh‘r Olive Brown; 1
] i ravel up fo " w/ Grayish Ollve Motiiing.
3 %" P 1o 1/8% w/ Gray 9 3’ E‘ggh’r Hydrocarbon
T or.
20 ppm
4 TlaL 4.0 - 6,0; Sitty, Gravelly, Clay; Light Olive Brown; i
— Gravel up to 1/8" w/ Grayish Olive Mottling.
| |
5 5 Strong Hydrocartzon
- Qdor.
>1000 ppm
6 leL 6.0 - 8.0; Clay; Dark Gray.
77 7 4 Strong Hydrocarbon
— Odeor,
200 ppm
8 CL B.0 - 10.5; Sandy. Gravelly, Clay: Light Olive Brown:; [
- Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Ciive Mottling.

9 AV
— I =
1074 0 Slight Hydrocarbon

] ] Odor.
G 10.5 - 16.0; Sandy. Graveily, Clay; Graylsh Olive; 20 ppm
11 — Gravel up to 1/8"; w/ Grayish Qlive Moftling.
12— w
13 —
14—
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: KANADY - Project No. 1515 LOG OF BOREHOLE: BH-6

SAMPLES

g
3 COMMENTS

SOIL "
SYMBOLS g

DESCRIPTION 2

DEPTH
(feet)

INTERVAL

T
I
I

=] Borehole terminated at 16.0 feet,

S [ N N (N SN [N N N I S N A S S N Y U I O

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. | page 2 of 2




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: # 1515; Kanady Date Sampled: 01/31/97
3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Date Received: 01/31/97

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Bryan Campbell Date Extracted: 01/31/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 01/31/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030

LabID | ClientID |Matrix| TPH(g)® | MTBE |Benzene | Toluene [EHYPe™t wyiene S:f;r%;:t-e
73382 BH-4, i’ S 462 ND 0.030 0.025 .36 0.46 100
73388 BH-5, 10° 5 800,a 5.0 43 23 15 65 119*
73392 BH-6, 10¢ S 110,2 0.53 3.0 0.25 0.95 0.53 103
73395 BH-3, 10° 8 280,a 1.8 32 3.0 38 12 111%
73399 BH-2, 10° s 23.bj 0.13 0.046 0.050 0.089 0.061 _H
73403 BH-1, 10’ S 4.1a ND 0.078 (.005 0.11 0.17 103
73404 BH-1 w 13,000,a,h | ND< 60 770 67 530 1800 103
73406 BH-4 w 25,000,a |ND< 150; 1300 110 1200 2400 102
73408 BH-6 w 27,000,a,h 230 5000 410 1100 2400 102

Reporting Limit unless A 50ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 05 0.5
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected
above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/'kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 (.0035 0.005

‘ * cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are siﬁlﬁcant( aged gasoline?); c) li%hter dgasolme range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; b1ol_og1ca113
altered gasoline?; €} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived Trom gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peakspresent; g) stronglyaged %asolme or dleselran%e compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible

sheen iz present; i) liguid sample that contains greater than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 d Z/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: # 1515; Kanady Date Sampled: 01/31/97
3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Date Received: 01/31/97

Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contact: Bryan Campbell Date Extracted: 01/31/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/03/97
Lead
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.7"
. 5 . o * % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix| Extraction Lead Surrogate
73382 BH-4, 1 S TTLC 7.8 104
73388 BH-5, 1 S TTLC 6.7 102
73392 BH-6, 1V S TTLC 5.6 97
73395 BH-3, 10’ 3 TTLC 6.6 101
73399 BH-2, 1 S TTLC 17 100
73403 BH-1, 1(¥ S TTLC 5.6 100
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; S TTLC 3.0 mgkg
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit W TTLC 0.005 mg/L
— STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L.

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts m mg/L

* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water
samples

° EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC}), 3M0(organic matrices,TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title
22

* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis
& reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 / é/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREON ANALYSES

Date: 01/31/97

Matrix: Soil

I | concentration (mg/kg) | | Recovery
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPFD
| | (#68846) MS MSD | Spiked | mMs MSD
| ! | i
| | | I
| TPH (gas) | 0.000 2.170 1.960 | 2.03 | 107 97  10.2
{ Benzene | 0.000 0.200 0.184 | 0.2 | 100 92 8.3
| Toluene | ©0.000 ¢.210 0.192 | 0.2 | 105 95 9.0
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 0.204 0.188 | 0.2 | 102 94 8.2
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.648 0.562 | 0.6 | 108 94 14.2
| 1 | |
| i % |
| TPH (diesel) | 0 345 237 | 300 | 115 112 2.2
| I | |
1 | | |
| TRPH | N/B N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il and grease) | | |
| 1 | l

% Rec. = (M3 - Sample) / awcunt spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 = 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 01/30/97-01/31/97 Matrix: Water

| Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| (#73220) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| | |
| | |
TPH (gas) | 0.0 95.0 91.8 | 100.0 | 85.0 91.8 3.4
Benzene | 0.0 5.2 8.7 | 10.0 | s2.0 87.0 5.6
Toluene | 0.0 9.2 8.9 | 16.0 | 92.0 8%.0 3.3
Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.3 9.0 | 16.0 | 93.0 90.0 3.3
Xylenes | 0.0 27.9 26.7 | 30.0 | 93.0 89.0 4.4
| | |
| | |
TPH (diesel) | N/A N/a N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
l ! |
i 1 |
TRPH | N/A N/B N/ | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
(0il & grease) | | |
| | I
% Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RED = [MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AR METALS

Date: 02/03/97 Matrix: Soil
Extraction: TTLC

i | Concentration | | % Recovery

] Analyte | (mg/kg,mg/L,ug/wip| Amount | RPD
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | | |

| | | |

| Total Lead | 0.0 4.17 4.03 | 5.0 | 83 81 3.4
| Total Cadmium | N/A N/A N/a | w/a | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Chromium | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Nickel | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| Total Zinc | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
l ! | |

l | l |

|Total Copper | wN/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | | i

| | | 1

| STLC Lead | n/a N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| | I l

% Rec.

RFD

= (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x lad

= [(MS - MSD) / {(MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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